

FILED
September 15, 2014
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 32396-0

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Detention of Anthony Rushton:

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

ANTHONY RUSHTON,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

MALCOLM ROSS
Senior Counsel
WSBA #22883
Office of the Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6430

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Procedural History3

 B. Factual Background4

IV. ARGUMENT7

 A. The Trial Court Erred Because The SVP Statute Provides For Rushton’s Indefinite Confinement Until A Fact-Finder Determines That He Is No Longer Mentally Ill And Dangerous7

 1. Standard of Review8

 2. There is No Authority Supporting the Trial Court’s Order Dismissing the SVP Petition8

 B. The Trial Court’s Finding and Conclusions That The Annual Review Was Late And Violated Rushton’s Due Process Rights Are Erroneous Because The Statute Does Not Require That The Evaluation Be Filed On The Commitment Anniversary.....10

 1. The Constitutional Requirement for Review of Rushton’s Mental Condition is “Periodic Review” and the Statutory Requirement is “Once Every Year”11

 2. The Trial Court Incorrectly Interpreted the Statute as Requiring an Annual Review by the Anniversary Date.....12

 3. The Trial Court Erred in Concluding that Rushton’s Right to Procedural Due Process was Violated.....16

I.	CONCLUSION	20
----	------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71, 112 S.Ct. 1780, 118 L.Ed.2d 437 (1992).....	17
<i>Graham v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 546 (6 th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>In re Bush</i> , 164 Wn.2d 697, 193 P.3d 103 (2008).....	18
<i>In re Detention of Danforth</i> , 153 Wn. App. 833, 223 P.3d 1241 (2009).....	8
<i>In re Detention of Hawkins</i> , 169 Wn.2d 796, 238 P.3d 1175 (2010).....	14
<i>In re Detention of Kistenmacher</i> , 163 Wn.2d 166, 178 P.3d 949 (2008).....	12, 20
<i>In re Detention of Mines</i> , 165 Wn. App. 112, 266 P.3d 242 (2011).....	12
<i>In re Detention of Petersen</i> , 145 Wn.2d 789, 42 P.3d 952 (2002) (<i>Petersen II</i>)	10
<i>In re Petersen</i> , 138 Wn.2d 70, 980 P.2d 1204 (1999) (<i>Petersen I</i>).....	9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354, 103 S.Ct. 3043, 77 L.Ed.2d 694 (1983).....	11, 17
<i>Lang v. Washington State Dept. of Health</i> , 138 Wn. App. 235, 156 P.3d 919 (2007).....	18
<i>Motley-Motley, Inc. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 62, 110 P.3d 812 (2005).....	18

<i>Perry v. Blum</i> , 629 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Harnly</i> , 348 S.W.2d 856 (Tex.Civ.App. 1961).....	15
<i>Rolerson v. Standard Life Insurance Co.</i> , 244 S.W. 845 (Tex.Civ.App. 1922).....	15
<i>Sahlin v. American Cas. Co. of Reading, Pa.</i> , 436 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1968)	15
<i>State v. Frickey</i> , 136 P.3d 558 (Mont. 2006).....	15
<i>State v. McCuiston</i> , 174 Wn.2d 369, 275 P.3d 1092 (2012) <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1460, 185 L. Ed. 2d 368 (2013).....	9, 11, 17, 18
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 106 Wn. App. 876, 26 P.3d 298 (2001).....	16
<i>U.S. Pipe and Foundry Co. v. Webb</i> , 595 F.2d 264 (5 th Cir. 1979)	19
<i>U.S. v. Watson</i> , 314 F. Supp. 483 (D.C. Mo. 1970)	19

Statutes

RCW 71.09	1, 12, 20
RCW 71.09.010	9, 13
RCW 71.09.020(18).....	8
RCW 71.09.020(7).....	8
RCW 71.09.025	13
RCW 71.09.040	13

RCW 71.09.040(4).....	14
RCW 71.09.050(1).....	13
RCW 71.09.060(1).....	9, 13
RCW 71.09.070	10, 12
RCW 71.09.070(1).....	passim
RCW 71.09.080(7).....	13
RCW 71.09.090	7, 13, 19
RCW 71.09.090(2)(b).....	9, 12
RCW 71.09.090(2)(c)	passim
RCW 71.09.092	9
RCW 9A.72.085.....	11
